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Alameda County Department of J.GO
Environmental Health ‘?5 &
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2 Floor %y
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Eva Chu

Subject: Report of Groundwater Monitoring Conducted On July 27, 2001
Corwood Car Wash UST Site, 6973 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
GA Project No. 106-02-03

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of R. L.
Woodward Industries, Inc. for the Corwood Car Wash underground storage tank (UST) site located
at 69973 Village Parkway in Dublin, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). This letter report
documents the monitoring of one groundwater monitoring well at the site.

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On July 27, 2001, Mr. Jim Gribi of Gribi Associates conducted groundwater monitoring activities
for the site well MW-1. Groundwater monitoring was conducted in accordance with California
LUFT Field Manual guidelines as follows:

u After unlocking and opening the monitoring well, the water level was measured to
the nearest 0.01 foot with an electronic probe.

u Using a disposable PVC bailer, a single bail of groundwater was taken from the well
to check for the presence or absence of floating free product.

u The well was purged of approximately three well volumes. During purging,
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity of the well water were periodically
monitored and recorded until they stabilized. All purged water was stored onsite in
a sealed 55-gallon metal drum. A groundwater sampling data sheet for MW-1 is
contained in Appendix A.

u After purging the required volume of water, groundwater was poured directly from
the bailer into two half-liter amber jars and three 40-m1 VOC vials. Each container
was then tightly sealed with a teflon-lined septum, making sure that no air bubbles
were present in the containers. Each container was then labeled and placed in cold
storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody.
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RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Hydrologic Conditions

Groundwater was encountered in MW-1 at a depth of about eight feet below surface grade. Purged
groundwater from MW-1 exhibited a moderate hydrocarbon odor with no sheen.

Laboratory Analytical Results

The groundwater sample from MW-1 was analyzed for the following parameters with standard
method turn around time on results.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MO)

In addition, the MTBE result for MW-1 was confirmed using USEP A Method 8260B. Groundwater
analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory data report, which includes laboratory
chromatograms for all analyses, is contained in Appendix B.

—
Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Corwood Car Wash UST Site
Sample | Sample | Sample e (P
e e Dol e TPRMOS PRGBS i E X

MW-1 DEADE 8.28 <0.050 - 0.670 0.00082 0.017 0.028 0120
I 072701 819 <(.050 0.49 <0 0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.93*
L
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes
TPH-MOQ = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oit MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline <(1.050 = Not detected above the expressed value.
B = Benzene 1 = Groundwater depths measured from top of casing.
T = Toluene 2 = MTEE result was confirined using USEPA Method 8260B

E = Ethylbenzene

CONCLUSIONS

Laboratory analytical results from this sampling event show a decrease in gasoline-range
hydrocarbons, with MTBE concentrations falling about 45 percent, from 1.70 parts per million(ppm)
in January 2001 to 0.93 ppm in July 2001. Given the low permeability soils beneath the site and the
fact that USTs and source area soils have largely been removed, we would expect this decreasing
trend to continue. Based on the obvious lack of significant risk to both cutrent and future

GRIBI Associates
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environmental and human heath receptors, we recommend that this site be reviewed for regulatory
site closure.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if there are
questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly yours,

(o

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG:ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Roger Woodward, R. L. Woodward Industries, Inc.

File: C:\My Documents\MyFiles\Reports\CorwoodCW\Corweod-qm-9-01, wpd

GRIBI Associates
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD DATA RECORDS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIBI Associates
Well No. MN - ( . Well Loc.
Project Name Cof ol € OY L W Project No.
Date- '?)27 /D [ Time TOC Elevation GW Elevation

Depth to Water

4.9

Weil Depth

Well Diameter

Purge Water, 2": Wtr Column X 0,163 X 3 =

Purge Water, 4" Wtr Column X 0.653 X 3 =

Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




Sample Log 22798

12, 2001 ' :
September 12, 20 ACcuLABS, INC.

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject ; 1 Water Sample

Project Name ; Corwood CLO
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were recsived under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followad.

Acculabs - Davis s certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
(CA00039-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or resuits, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Tone Km@

Tom Kwoka

1045 OLvE DRIVE, DavIS, CALIFORNIA 95616
TELEPHONE (S30)757-0920 Fax (530)753-6091 WWW.ACCULABS.COM
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AcCCcuLABS, INC.

August 6, 2001
Sample Log 22798

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020

From : Corwood CLO
Sampled : 07/27/01
Received : 07/27/01
Matrix : Water

Date Measured
Analyzed (MRL) ug/L value uge
08/02/01 (25) 1100

Approved By:

v\
Tomcﬁyoka
L.ab Director




ACCcuUuLags, iNC.

Sample Log 22798

22798-01
Sample: MW-1

From : Corwood CLO

Sampled : 07/27/01

Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 2207M
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ue Value uwgn
Benzene (2.5) <2.5
Toluene (2.5) <2.5
Ethylbenzene (2.5) <2.5
Total Xylenes {(2.5) <2.5

TPH as Gasoline {(250) 490
Surrogate Recovery 112 %

c a ™ = ﬁ a R time in seconds
s & pn 4 & o

8
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Benzene
Tolusne

Etlayh%fm
O-Xylene

492
597

Flame Ionization
Hod 8016

L_H,MWW |
-

1.5,

Date Analyzed: 09-02-01 Steualtﬁolskg
Column ! 0.53mx X €0m Restek Rtx—1301 Senior ist
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ACCULABS, INC.

August 6, 2001
Sample Log 22798

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2207M,N

From : Corwood CLO

Sample(s) Received : 07/27/01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery " % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 79 71 11
Ethylbenzene 91 80 13
TPH as Gasoline 91 82 11

*# RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter . Laboratory Control Sample
%$ Recovery

Benzene 94
Ethylbenzene 112
Gasoline 112
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L

TPH as Gasoline . <50 ug/L

Tom Hwoka
Lab Dir




Sample: MW-1

From : Corwood CLO
Sampled : 07/27/01
Extracted: 07/30/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22758

22798-01

QC Batch : DW010703
Run Log : 7500G

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value we/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100

|

10 my

EPA Mod 3015

Cate: 07-31-01 Time: 17:23:32
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15a DB1 (JaU Scientifico

- < |

Stevart\Podplsky
Senior st
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ACCULABS, INC.

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

[Matrix: Water | IDate Extracted: 7/23/01 I

[QC Batch:  DW010703 | [Date Analyzed:  7/24/01 |

IQC Limits Set: 5/30/01 |

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 96 o7 1.0 21 130
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100

N\

Tom Kwaoka

Laboratory Director

CAEXCELVQC\DWO10703.x!s




Acculabs Inc.

[ 11046 Olive Drive Davis CA 95616

[ 175 Suttle St. Durango CO 81301

[ }4663 Table Mountain-Dr. Golden CO 80403

[ 1992 Spice Istands Dr, Sparks NV 89431
aF

530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
775-355-0202 Fax 355-0817

F8733 Rev_ C

Lab Number 5 D T
s .

Report

Due Date:

rd

b

Client oy b o miman s (T
Address
PR ¢ f o

City, State & Zip o

Fax Results Y. N

Systern Name

‘|Standard

Lab Manager

1RUSH

Approval

Special -

a0 L I

g =

Contact.. _ o Cey if PWS No. Report to State/EPA_Y N
Phone Collectors Name ;, . POE No. DWR No.
Fax Project Name . + w0 7t £ b o ciection paint
{P-0. Number Project Number Clty County
Analyses A
DW = drinking water TB = travel blank Compllance ﬁequest v:h
WW = waste water SD = solid Monitoring Y
|MW = monitoring well SO = sail Y N
|HW = hazardous waste 5L = sludge .

>

Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements:

Received Cold ‘
Custody Seals Y N ’
Seals Intact Y N

No. of Containars

To the maximum exient permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of Acculabs, inc. for the Client’
received unlass other arrangaments are made in writing. This limitation shall apply regardiess of the cause

s damages to the total compensation
of action or legal theory pled or asserted.

an1 e




Sample Log 22847

August 20, 2001
’ ACCULABS, INC.

Jim Gribi

Gribi Asscciates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : Corwood CW
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Califomnia (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
{CA00039-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,
/GYV\

Tom Kwoka

1046 OLve DRIVE, Davis, CALIFORNIA 95616
TELEFHONE (530)757-0220 Fax (S30Q}753-50%91 wWwwW.ACCULABS.COM
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ACCcuUuLAaBS, INC.

Sample Log 22847

MTBE By EPA 8260B August 20, 2001

Sample Name : MW-1
Project Name : Corwood CW
Project Number  : Date Receiveg : 07/27/01
Sample Date : 07/27/01 Dilution : 1110
Date Analyzed  : 08/17/01 Sample Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 22847-01

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc, Units _
Methyi-tert-butyl ether 50 930 ug/L
Dibromofiuoromethane (surr) 100 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :

—_— 1o ka
E = Concentration excesded calibration range.



Acculabs - Davis Ol

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates ASEULABS, ING.

Matrix: Water

QC Batch: OWO010817

Date Analyzed: 8/17/01

QC Limits Set: 11/3/00

MS/MSD Sample ID: 22860-03
Spike Data
Spike Conc MS MSD LCS
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD % Rec
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 10 52 122 81.1 75
Method Blank Data
Measured

Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L.
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <3.0 ug/L
Diisopropyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Quality Control Data

Control Chart Limits
Surrogate Compounds Lower Upper
Dibromofluoromethane 67 140

£\
Tom ka

Labora irector

CAEXCELNQCYOWO10817.XLS




ACCULAES, INEC.

CHANGE ORDER FORM
DATE: g'{B f 0} ‘ TIME:
COMPANY: (e by
PROJECT #: SAMPLELOGH___ CC 798 JW"‘GE:’PJ
PROJECT NAME: (omeed Cor 22 %47
ORDER TAKEN BY: s ORDEREDBY: J U
SAMPLE# CHANGE REQUESTED TURN-AROUND-TIME

(If Applicable)
0l add /Mﬂ?a C“"‘r b;, (2260 {“b Sahp(e

Cimn  degpife Q.gmo( hdd  Fime

REMARKS:

*ﬁ**********************************************************************

UPDATE SECTION: (Initial/Date/Time)

FRONT COMPUTER  VOLATILES DIESEL SLOG BOOK
S [3fuln 1 120 /o ', /7




E8733 Rev. C
Acculabs Inc. Lab Number 277
[ 11046 Olive Drive Davis CA 95616 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091 q ¥
[ 175 Suttle St. Durango CO 81301 970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227 Repent
" 14663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403 303-277-8514 Fax 277-0512 Dus Date:
[ 1982 Spice Islands Dr, Sparks NV 88431 775-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
|
Client I:iﬂzl b [ éﬁ_ﬂg_{‘_ FaxResults ¥ N |Page of
Address
Chy, State & Zip g 2 A | c'_,:ﬁ—— Systam Name
conac VM G | PWS No. IReportto SateiEPA ¥ N
Phaona Collactor's Mama (;’rt_ ! POE No. DWR Mo,
Fax Project Nems (", ~ u98@] (L) |cotection Poin
P.0. Numbar Projact Number

Clyy County
Analyses
DOW = drinking water TB = travel blank Compllance Requests
WW = waste water SD = solid Manitering
MW = monitoring well S0 = soll Y N
HW = hazardous waste SL = sludge
Standard Lab Manager
BUSH Approval Q:
Special
Spl. No.

M- Py A of

Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements;

Received Cold Y N 72l 2%
Custody Seals Y 3

Seals Intact Y

No. of Containers

To the maximem extent parmitted by law, the Client agrees fo limit the llability of Acculabs, Inc. for the Cllent's damages o the total compensation
received unlsss other arrangements are mads In writing. This imitation shal apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted,

2E




